

No. 17-1011

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BUDHA ISMAIL JAM, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR
INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW,
ACCOUNTABILITY COUNSEL, CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, CENTRE FOR
RESEARCH ON MULTINATIONAL
CORPORATIONS, GLOBAL WITNESS, INCLUSIVE
DEVELOPMENT INTERNATIONAL,
INTERNATIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT,
ERICA R. GOULD, AND JENNIFER M. GREEN IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Erika Lennon
CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (CIEL)
1101 15th Street NW
11th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
elennon@ciel.org

Henry C. Su
Counsel of Record
CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 1300N
Washington, DC 20004
hsu@constantinecannon.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	9
Argument	11
I. A Restrictive Theory of Immunity Would Assist International Organizations in Carrying Out Their Missions and Objectives.....	
A. Access to Courts Would Complement Independent Accountability Mechanisms by Ensuring That Complainants Can Obtain an Effective Remedy.....	15
B. Access to Courts Would Also Enhance Reputation and Restore Public Image by Showing That International Organizations Are Not Above the Law.	22
II. A Restrictive Theory of Immunity Will Not Open a Floodgate of Lawsuits Against International Organizations.....	
A. There Is No Empirical Support for This Concern, As Even the IFC Itself Has Acknowledged.	25

B. Even If This Concern Were Legitimate, It Should Incentivize International Organizations to Make Accountability Mechanisms Stronger and Institutional Responses More Robust.....	29
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Broadbent v. Org. of American States</i> , 628 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	26
<i>Factory at Chorzów</i> (Ger. v. Pol.), 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No.17 (Order of Sept. 13).....	23
<i>Hassett v. Welch</i> , 303 U.S. 303 (1938)	12
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 104 (D.D.C. 2016)	14
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 860 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	28
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	12
<i>Tuck v. Pan Am Health Org.</i> , 668 F.2d 547 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	12

Statutes

22 U.S.C. § 288a(b) (2016)	i, 11
----------------------------------	-------

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a) (2016)	26
28 U.S.C. §§ 1602–11 (2016).....	i

Treatises

2B NORMAN SINGER & SHAMBIE SINGER, SUTHERLAND ON STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 51:7 (7th ed. Nov. 2017)	11
---	----

Other Authorities

Alnoor Ebrahim & Steve Herz, <i>Accountability in Complex Organizations: World Bank Responses to Civil Society</i> (Harv. Bus. Sch. working paper, Oct. 2007), https://hbs.me/2MaiIIc	17
Benjamin M. Saper, <i>The International Finance Corporation’s Compliance Advisor/Ombudsman (CAO): An Examination of Accountability and Effectiveness from a Global Administrative Law Perspective</i> , 44 N.Y.U. INT’L L. & POL. 1279 (2012)	17, 19
Br. Amicus Curiae Dr. Erica R. Gould, <i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 860 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18

CAITLIN DANIEL, KRISTEN GENOVESE, MARIETTE VAN HUIJSTEE & SARAH SINGH (EDS.), GLASS HALF FULL? THE STATE OF ACCOUNTABILITY IN DEVELOPMENT FINANCE (Amsterdam: SOMO, Jan. 2016), https://bit.ly/2vnPZ5A	17, 19, 27
CAO Cases, COMPLIANCE ADVISOR OMBUDSMAN, https://bit.ly/2vp3RfT (last visited July 31, 2018)	18, 27
Carson Young, Note, <i>The Limits of International Organization Immunity: An Argument for a Restrictive Theory of Immunity Under the IOIA</i> , 95 TEX. L. REV. 889 (2017)	20, 24
Christoph Schreuer, <i>The Changing Structure of International Organization</i> , 11 TRANSNAT'L LAW. 419 (1998)	15
Daniel D. Bradlow, <i>Using a Shield as a Sword: Are International Organizations Abusing Their Immunity?</i> , 31 TEMPLE INT'L & COMP. L.J. 45 (2017)	20
Eisuke Suzuki & Suresh Nanwani, <i>Responsibility of International Organizations: The Accountability Mechanisms of Multilateral Development Banks</i> , 27 MICH. J. INT'L L. 177 (2005)	17

Greta L. Rios & Edward P. Flaherty, <i>International Organization Reform or Impunity? Immunity Is the Problem</i> , 16 ILSA J. INT'L & COMP. L. 433 (2010)	23
INT'L FIN. CORP., IFC THE FIRST SIX DECADES (2d ed. Nov. 2016), https://bit.ly/2OvLIpj	22, 24
INT'L FIN. CORP., POLICY ON ENVIRONMENTAL AND SOCIAL SUSTAINABILITY (2012), http://bit.ly/2mJbbiR	27
INT'L FIN. CORP., THE IFC WAY DEFINING OUR CULTURE BUILDING OUR BRAND (2009), https://bit.ly/2LGqtU6	22
Kate Nancy Taylor, <i>Appraising the Role of the IFC and Its Independent Accountability Mechanism: Community Experiences in Haiti's Mining Sector</i> , 17 SUSTAINABLE L. & DEV. POL'Y 12 (2017)	17
Michael Singer, <i>Jurisdictional Immunity of International Organizations: Human Rights and Functional Necessity Concerns</i> , 36 VA. J. INT'L L. 53 (1995)	23

ROXANA ALTHOLZ & CHRIS SULLIVAN, ACCOUNTABILITY & INTERNATIONAL FINANCE INSTITUTIONS: COMMUNITY PERSPECTIVES ON THE WORLD BANK'S OFFICE OF THE COMPLIANCE ADVISOR OMBUDSMAN (Univ. Cal. Berkeley Sch. of Law, Int'l Human Rights Law Clinic, Mar. 2017), https://bit.ly/2mHGzjC	16
Rutsel Silvestre J. Martha, <i>International Financial Institutions and Claims of Private Parties: Immunity Obliges</i> , in 3 THE WORLD BANK LEGAL REVIEW: INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND GLOBAL LEGAL GOVERNANCE 93 (Hassane Cissé et al. eds., 2012).....	30
THE CAO AT 10: ANNUAL REPORT FY2010 AND REVIEW FY2000–10 (2010), https://bit.ly/2M7gXph	18
William E. Holder, <i>Can International Organizations Be Controlled? Accountability and Responsibility</i> , 97 PROCEEDINGS OF THE ANNUAL MEETING (AM. SOC'Y OF INT'L L.) 231 (2003)	16
